also be used to zero / clear initially programmed dispense time.

•	 Press and hold either of the up or down arrows to scroll the time display to 
the desired setting. Decimal placement will automatically shift as the time 
increases or decreases. For example, if the up button is pressed while the 
display is 0.999 (nine hundred and ninety-nine milliseconds), the display will 
automatically shift the decimal to 1.00.

Pressing both the up and down buttons at the same time for more than two 
seconds will erase the memory and display a 0.000 value.

8.	 P/T Button — Used to change the display from pressure to time